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Help me by Somfy Ysia TDBU Zigbee
-
EN Complete instruction guide (advanced settings, tips and advice) available FR Notice compléte (réglages avancés, astuces et conseils) disponible en ES Guia de instrucciones completa (configuracién avanzada, consejos y ad- PT Guia de instrucdes completo (definicdes avancadas, dicas e conselhos)
A online on www.somfy.info ligne sur le site www.somfy.info. vertencias) disponible online en www.somfy.info disponivel online em www.somfy.info
Please read this guide carefully before installing or using this product. Please also comply with Avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit, lire attentivement la présente notice. Respecter Lea atentamente este manual antes de instalar y usar el producto. Siga también las instrucciones Antes de instalar e utilizar o produto, leia atentamente estas instru¢des. Também devem ser
'_'::.' the instructions set out in the enclosed Safety instructions document. également les consignes détaillées dans le document joint Consignes de sécurité. detalladas en el documento Instrucciones de seguridad suministrado. respeitadas as instru¢des detalhadas apresentadas no documento Instrucdes de seguranca em

anexo.

1. In detail (Figure’ [A]) 1. Em detalhe (Figura' [A])

1. En détail (figure’ [A]) 1. Con detalle (figura® [A])

a) Feedback LED a) LED de feedback a) LED de respuesta
b) Joystick one A joystick tilt UP/DOWN moves the middle bar of the motorised product up or b) Joystick un. Pousser le joystick vers le haut ou le bas pour déplacer la barre haute du produit b) Joystick uno: la orientacidn del joystick hacia ARRIBA/ABAJO mueve la barra central del a) LED de feedback
down. motorisé vers le haut ou le bas, respectivement. producto automatizado hacia arriba o hacia abajo. b) Joystick um Inclinar o joystick PARA CIMA / PARA BAIXO move a barra central do produto

motorizado para cima ou para baixo.

Botdo Parar/my Prima uma vez para parar o produto motorizado. Prima duas vezes
sucessivas para o mover para a posicao preferida. Mantenha premido durante 5 segundos
para guardar ou apagar a posicao preferida.

Joystick dois Inclinar o joystick PARA CIMA / PARA BAIXO move a barra inferior do produto

c) Stop/my button Press once to stop the motorised product. Press twice in succession to c) Touche stop/my. Appuyer une fois pour arréter le produit motorisé. Appuyer deux fois c) Botén stop/my: pulse una vez para detener el producto automatizado. Plselo dos veces, de
move it to the favourite position. Hold for 5 seconds to save or erase the favourite position. d'affilée pour placer le produit en position favorite. Maintenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes forma sucesiva, para moverlo a la posicién favorita. Manténgalo pulsado durante 5 segundos ¢
d) Joystick Two A joystick tilt UP/DOWN moves the lower bar of the motorised product up or pour enregistrer ou effacer la position favorite. para guardar o borrar la posicién favorita.
down. d) Joystick deux. Pousser le joystick vers le haut ou le bas pour déplacer la barre basse du d) Joystick dos: la orientacién del joystick hacia ARRIBA/ABAJO mueve la barra inferior del
e) Lock function button Press this button to allow simultaneous movement of the two bars produit motorisé vers le haut ou le bas, respectivement. producto automatizado hacia arriba o hacia abajo. d
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using the joysticks. It deactivates after 5 seconds.

) Touche de verrouillage. Appuyer sur cette touche pour déplacer simultanément les deux

e) Botén de funcién de bloqueo: pulse este botdn para permitir el movimiento simulténeo de

motorizado para cima ou para baixo.

f) Selected channel feedback LED Channel or group select LED barres a I'aide des joysticks. Cette fonction se désactive aprés 5 secondes. las dos barras mediante los joysticks. Se desactiva al cabo de 5 segundos. e) Botdo da funcdo de trancar Prima este botdo para permitir o movimento simultaneo das
g) Channel selector Channel or group selector f) LED de feedback de canal sélectionné. LED de confirmation du canal ou groupe choisi. f) LED de respuesta de canal seleccionado LED de seleccién de canal o grupo duas barras com os joysticks. A funcao desativa-se apés 5 segundos.
h) PROG button g) Sélecteur de canal. Sélecteur de canal ou de groupe. g) Selector de canales Selector de canal o grupo f) LED de feedback do canal selecionado LED de selecdo de canal ou grupo
i) Batteries drawer latch h) Bouton PROG h) Botén PROG g) Seletor de canal Seletor de canal ou grupo
j)  Wall bracket i) Déverrouillage du compartiment a piles i) Cierre del compartimento de pilas h) Botdo PROG
EN  Shortinstallation guide k) Batteries drawer j) Support mural j) Soporte mural i) Fecho do compartimento das pilhas
R Notice dinstalltion abrégée 2. Start-up k) Cor?partiment‘a piles k) Compartimento de pilas 12) zuportett.ie pa:edde "
ication if it i 2. Mise en route 2. Arranque ompartimento das piihas
ES  Breve guia de instalacion Download the TaHoma application if it is not yet installed on the smartphone. . S ) , ) ) o~ . o ) L. 2 Arran ue
@ NOTICE Télécharger I'application TaHoma si elle n’est pas encore installée sur le smartphone. Descargue la aplicacién TaHoma si no la tiene instalada en su teléfono mévil. . q

Descarregue a aplicacdo TaHoma, caso ainda nao a tenha instalado no smartphone.
@ INFORMACAO
O motor Somfy pode ser regulado e utilizado com este produto, com ou sem a TaHoma Box.

@ Aviso
El motor Somfy se puede configurar y utilizar con este producto sin la caja TaHoma.

3. Seleccién de grupos (figura® [B]) " :
Antes de realizar cualquier operacién con el mando a distancia , aseglrese de que estd 3- selegao de gl’upOS (Flgura [B])
seleccionado el grupo correcto. Antes de qualquer operacdo com o comando a distancia , certifique-se de que seleccionou o

4. Instalacion grupo correto.

4.1. Adicién/eliminacién de Ysia Zigbee 4. Instalacao o

Siga las instrucciones de la aplicacién TaHoma para agregar/eliminar un Ysia Zigbee. 41, AdICIonar/apagar Ysia Zigbee

Siga as instrucdes na aplicacdo TaHoma para adicionar ou remover um dispositivo Ysia Zigbee.
4.2, Suporte de parede (Figura’ [C])

Abra o suporte de parede (i) e fixe-o a uma superficie plana, utilizando uma chave de parafusos e
um parafuso do tipo M3.

/\ Aviso

Ndo use uma chave de parafusos elétrica.

5. Substituir as baterias (Figura® [D])

@ INFORMATION
Le moteur Somfy peut étre réglé et utilisé avec ce produit, avec ou sans Box TaHoma.

3. Sélection des groupes (figure" [B])

Avant toute opération avec la télécommande , s'assurer que le bon groupe est sélectionné.
4. Installation
4.1, Ajout/suppression d'Ysia Zigbhee

Suivre les consignes sur I'application TaHoma pour ajouter ou supprimer une Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Support mural (figure [C]) !
Ouvrir le support mural (i) et le fixer sur une surface plane 3 I'aide d’un tournevis et d'une vis de 4.2. Soporte mural (figura® [C])
type M3. Abra el soporte mural (i) y fijelo sobre una superficie lisa utilizando un destornillador de tipo M3.

/\ ATTENTION /\ ATENCION
Ne pas utiliser un tournevis électrique. No utilice un destornillador eléctrico.

5. Remplacement des piles (figure' [D]) 5. Sustitucion de las pilas (figura’ [D])

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. A DANGER A PELIGRO
Do not mix old and new batteries. Lire le document Consignes de sécurité. Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.
Insert the batteries type AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5V, as indicated by the polarity markings (+ and - signs) Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect. Existe riesgo de explosion sila pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto. A PERIGO
in the battery compartment. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited. Ne pas mixer des piles usagées et des piles neuves. No mezclar baterias nuevas y viejas. Leia o documento Instrucdes de seguranca.
6. Technical dat Insérer des piles de type AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, conformément aux indications de polarité (signes + Introduzca las pilas de tipo AAA LR03 0 2 x 1.5 V en el compartimento para pilas teniendo en  Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.
. Iechnical data et -) dans le compartiment a piles. Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas étre court- cuenta las marcas de polaridad (signos + y -). Los terminales de alimentacién no se deben Néo misture pilhas usadas com novas.
Frequency range used: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz. circuitées. cortocircuitar. Insira as baterias do tipo AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, conforme indicado pelas marcas de polaridade
US and Canada maximum e.r.p.< 100 mW.

Other countries maximum o< 10 M. 6. Caractéristiques techniques 6. Caracteristicas técnicas (csl‘::ta;s_;rimzor?o compartimento das baterias. Os bornes de alimentacdo ndo devem estar em
The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range. Gamme de fréquences utilisée : 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz. Rango de frecuencia: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz. e , e
The use in the same room as the controlled products is recommended. US et Canada e.r.p. maximum< 100 mW. EE. UU y Canada: p.r.a. max.< 100 mW. 6. Caracteristicas técnicas
Radio range: 50 m in Free field (optimal condition). Autres pays e.r.p. maximum< 10 mW. Otros paises: p.r.a. max.< 10 mw. Gama de frequéncias utilizada: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz.
Operating temperature: 0 °C (+32 °F) to +48 °C (+118.4 °F). L’environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio. El entorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el alcance radio. e.r.p. maxima nos EUA e Canadd < 100 mW.
Power supply: 2 x type AAA LRO3 batteries, 2x 1.5 V. L'utilisation dans la méme piece que les produits commandés est conseillée. Se recomienda su uso en la misma habitacién que los productos controlados. e.r.p. méaxima nos outros paises < 10 mW.
Portée radio : 50 m en champ libre (condition optimale). Alcance del radiocontrol: 50 m en campo libre (condiciones ptimas). O ambiente onde o produto é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance de radio.
c € SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio equipment Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C (+32 °F) & +48 °C (+118.4 °F). Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 °C (+32 °F) a +48 °C (+118.4 °F). Recomenda-se a utilizacdo na mesma divis&o que os produtos controlados.

PT  Guiardpido de instalacdo Somfy motor can be set and used with this product with or without TaHoma Box.

3. Selection of groups (Figure' [B])

Before using Ysia Zigbee, check that the correct group has been selected.
4. Installation

4.1. Adding/Deleting Ysia Zigbee

Follow the instructions on the TaHoma application to add or remove a Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Wall mounting (Figure [C])

Open the wall mount (i) and fix it to a flat surface using a screwdriver and an M3-type screw.
/\ cauTION
Do not use an electric screwdriver.

5. Replacing the batteries (Figure" [D])

A\ DANGER
Read the Safety instructions document.

IT  Guida breve all'installazione
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covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive Alimentation :2x piles du type AAALRO3,2x15V. Alimentacion: 2 x pilas de tipo AAALRO3,2x1.5V. Alcance rédio: 50 m em campo livre (condices ideais).
2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European Directives. The Temperatura de utilizacdo: 0 °C (+32 °F) a +48 °C (+118.4 °F).
full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce. Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que I'équipement radio SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCIA declara por la presente que el equipo de radio Alimentacdo: 2 x pilhas do tipo AAALRO3,2x 1.5 V.
couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et objeto de las presentes instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la Directiva de radio
@ FCC warning statement:

la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce. texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad en www.somfy.com/ce. rddio abrangido por estas instrucées estd conforme as exigéncias da Diretiva de
Equipamentos de Rddio 2014/53/UE e as restantes exigéncias essenciais das Diretivas
Europeias aplicdveis. O texto completo da declaracGo de conformidade UE estd disponivel em

aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes applicables. Le texte complet de 2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas aplicables. Encontrard el c € Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE declara que o equipamento de

-This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following WWW'Somfy‘com/ce'
two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
> (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
a undesired operation.
%‘A N - This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
8 g environment. End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure
Q 3 compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
/“ B antenna or transmitter.
9 - Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
§ void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
el » This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the Cet appareil est conforme aux RSS exempts de licence d’Industrie Canada. L'opération est sujette
£ 3 following two conditions: aux deux conditions suivantes:
8 - (1) This device may not cause interference; and (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences; et
2 (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant compromettre
@ operation of the device. le fonctionnement de I'appareil.
€ [FCC: DWNV2TDBU] [IC: 12049A-V2TDBU]
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Istruzioni complete (regolazioni avanzate, consigli e suggeri-
menti) disponibili online all'indirizzo www.somfy.info

IT

Prima di installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente la presente
guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le indicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni di
sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura® [A])

a) LED di verifica

b) Joystick Uno Un comando basculante di SALITA/DISCESA presente sul joystick
sposta verso |'alto o verso il basso la barra intermedia del prodotto motorizzato.

c) Pulsante Stop/my Premere una volta per arrestare il prodotto motorizzato.

Premere due volte in successione per spostarlo alla posizione preferita.

Mantenerlo premuto per 5 secondi per salvare o cancellare la posizione preferita.

Joystick Due Un comando basculante di SALITA/DISCESA presente sul joystick

sposta verso |'alto o verso il basso la barra inferiore del prodotto motorizzato.

Pulsante della funzione di blocco Premere questo pulsante per consentire il

movimento simultaneo delle due barre mediante i joystick. La funzione si disattiva

dopo 5 secondi.

f) LED di verifica del canale selezionato LED di selezione del canale o del gruppo

Selettore del canale Selettore del canale o del gruppo

Pulsante PROG

i) Fermo del cassetto batterie

j) Supporto a muro

k) Cassetto batterie

2. Avviamento
Scaricare |'applicazione TaHoma se questa non & gia installata sullo smartphone.
@ INFORMAZIONE

Il motore Somfy puo essere impostato e utilizzato con questo prodotto con o senza la
TaHoma Box.

3. Selezione dei gruppi (Figura" [B])
Prima di ogni operazione con il telecomando , verificare che sia selezionato il gruppo
corretto.

4. Installazione

4.1, Aggiunta/eliminazione di Ysia Zigbee
Per aggiungere o rimuovere un dispositivo Ysia Zigbee, seguire le istruzioni
dell'applicazione TaHoma.

4.2, Supporto a muro (Figura® [C])
Aprire il supporto a muro (i) e assicurarlo ad una superficie piana utilizzando un
cacciavite e una vite di tipo M3.

/\ ATTENZIONE
Non utilizzare avvitatori elettrici.

5. Sostituzione delle batterie (Figura® [D])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.

Non mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.

Inserire le batterie di tipo AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5V, rispettando la polarita (segni + e -)
indicata nel vano batterie. | morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in
cortocircuito.

6. Caratteristiche tecniche

Campo di frequenze utilizzato: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz.

E.r.p. massimo per USA e Canada< 100 mW.

E.r.p. massimo per gli altri Paesi< 10 mW.

L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo ridurre la portata
radio.

Si consiglia I'utilizzo nello stesso ambiente dei prodotti controllati.

Portata radio: 50 m in Campo libero (condizione ottimale).

Temperatura di utilizzo: da 0 °C (+32 °F) a +48 °C (+118.4 °F).

d

=

Alimentazione: 2 x batterie di tipo AAALR03,2x1.5V.

Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara che il
c € dispositivo radio coperto da queste istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della
Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli altri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee
applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile all'indirizzo
www.somfy.com/ce.

MARpeg eyxeLpidio odnywwv (mpdoBeteg puBpioei, umodeigelg
kat  oupPouAéc) SwatiBetar  online otov  1oTéTOMO
www.somfy.info

Mpwv amé v eykatdotaocn fi Tn Xpron avtol Tov TPoidvTog, SLaBAoTe MPOOEKTIKA
To mapdv eyxelpidlo. Tnpeite emiong Tig odnyieg mou avaépovtat avaluTikd oto
ouvnupévo yypago O8nyieg acwaleiag.

1. AvaAvtika (Zxqpa [A])

a) LED avatpogpoddtnong

b) Ttk Eva Eva 160tk kAiong EMANQ/KATQ petakwel tTn peoaia pdBso
TOUL NAEKTPOKIVNTOL TTPOIGVTOG TTPOG Ta TTAVW I TTPOG TA KATW.

c) Koupmi Stop/my MNatAote 1o pia QoA yia va OTAPATACETE TO NAEKTPOKIVNTO

mpoidv. Matiote t0 80O POPEG SLABOXIKA yla VA TO WETAKWVACETE OTNV

ayarmnuévn Béon. Matnote to mapatetapéva ya 5 Sgutepdlemta yua va

amoBnkeVoeTe i) va SlaypddeTe TV ayamnuévn BEon.

Tqé1otk Avo Eva tddiotik khiong EMANQ/KATQ petakwel tnv kdtw paso

TOUL NAEKTPOKIVNTOU TTPOIGVTOG TTPOG Ta TTAVW 1 TTPOG TA KATW.

Koupri Aettoupyiag kAeldwpatog Matriote autd To KoLpTH yla va emtpamei n

Tavtdxpovn petakivnon twv SVo  pdaBdwv pe XxpRon Twv  T{OLOTIK.

Amevepyormoleitat botepa amd 5 SeutepoAemta.

f) LED avatpowoddétnong emAeypévou kavaAiod LED emoyng kavahiold A
opadag

g) EmMoyéag kavaAiod Emhoyéag kavaiol fi opddag

h) Koupmni PROG

i) Mav8alo oto cupTAPAKL HTATAPLLV

j) Emroixwa Bdaon

k) Zuptapdki pmatapuiv

2. Ekkivnon

KateBdote tnv e@appoyn TaHoma, av Sev eival akopa eykateotnuévn oto
smartphone.

@ nNAHPO®OPIA

To potép Somfy umopei va puButotel kat va xpnotpomoinbel pe auté To mPoiodv pe 1 xwplc
TaHoma Box.

3. EmAoyn opadwv (Exfpa’ [B])
Mpw amd omolovéAToTE XEPIOPO HE TO TNAEXEPLOTHPLO , BePawwbeite oTL eivat
emAeypévn n owotr opdda.

4. Eykatdotaon
4.1. Mpoodnkn/Awaypapr Ysia Zighee

AkohouBriote Tig obnyieg tng e@appoyng TaHoma ywa va mpoobBéoete 1 va
agalpéoete €va Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Emroixwa Baon (Ixnpa’ [C])

Avoi€te tnv emroixa Baon (i) kau otepewote TNV Of emimedn em@Avela
Xpnotgomowwvtag éva katoaBidt kat pia Bida tvmouv M3.

/\ nPOzOXH

Mnv xpnotpomotioete NAekTpiko katoaBist.

5. Avtikatdotaon twv pratapuwv (Ixqpa [D])

A\ xinavNOE

AwaBdote to éyypawo Obnyies aopaleiag.

Kivéuvog ékpnéng oe mepimtwon avtikatdotaong tng pmatapiac pe pmatapia E0QaApEvou
Tomov.

Mn xpnotpomoteite padl maAiég kat kKawvoUpyLes pmatapleg.

TomoBetrote pmatapieg tomouv AAA LRO3, 2 x 1.5 V, émwg umrodeikvOeTal amo Tig
onudvoelg moAwkotntag (cOpBola + kat -) oto Swapéplopa pmatapwv. Ot
akpoSEKTEG Tpoodoaiag Sev TpEmeL va ivat BpaxLUKUKAWHEVOL.

6. Texvika XapakTnpLloTika

Xpnogomolovpevn TepLoxr cuxvotitwy: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz.

HMNA kat Kavaddg, péyiotn e.r.p.< 100 mW.

ANAEG XWPES, péyloTn e.r.p.< 10 mW.

To mepBAaAAov OTO OmOIlO XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL TO TPOIOV PTOPEl va HPEWIOEL TNV
epBéNela padloemikovwviag.

Yuviotdtal va XpnotgomoLeiTat aTtov (510 XWpo HE Ta EAeyxOpeva Tpoidvta.
EpBéAeia padloemkowwviag: 50 m og avolxtd Xwpo (BEATIoTn katdotaon).
Oeppokpacia Aertoupyiag: 0 °C (+32 °F) éwg +48 °C (+118.4 °F).

EL

d
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Tpowodoaia: 2 x ymatapieg tomov AAALRO3,2x1.5V.
Me v mapovoa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE &nAdyvet 6Tt o
c € padloe§omAiopd¢ mov kaAOTTETAL Ao AUTES TIC 08NYIEC CUUUOPPUWVETAL LE TIC
anatioelc g obnyiag 2014/53/EE yia tov padioefomhiopd kat Aoumég
OUOWDGELG ATALTIOELG TWV £QApPOOUEVWY EVpwTaikdv 0dnytwv. To TANPEG KelEVO TG
SfAwang ovppdppwong EE SuatiBetat otov totétomo www.somfy.com/ce.

MbnHO PbKOBOACTBO € MHCTPYKUMM (pa3MpeHn HacTpoiikm,
CbBeTU M NPenopbKU), ROCTBNHO OHNaliH Ha www.somfy.info
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MpoueTeTe BHMMATENHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, MpeauM fAa WHCTanupaTte uUnu
n3nonseate To3u nNpopykT. CreasaiiTe U MHCTPYKLUMWUTE, MOCOUEHU B NMPUMOXEHUS
OOKyMeHT , MHCcTpyKuumM 3a 6e3onacHocT”.

1. Nogpo6Ho (durypa’ [A])

a) LED kpywka 3a o6paTHa Bpb3Ka

b) [xoWcTuk egHo HaknaHsiHeTo Ha mxoiictuka HATOPE/HALOMY npemectsa

cpefHaTa fleHTa Ha MOTOPM3MPaHWs NPOAYKT Harope Unu Hapony.

Stop/my 6yToH HaTucHeTe BepHbX, 3a Aa CpeTe MOTOPU3MPaHWS MPOAYKT.

HaTucHeTe gBa MbTW NocnegoBaTenHo, 3a 4a ro NpemMecTuTe B MpeanoYmTaHa

nosuums. 3appbxTe 3a 5 cekyHAM, 3a Aa 3anasuTe WAU  U3TpueTe

npeanoynTaHaTa no3nums.

DxoucTuk gBe HaknawsiHeTo Ha axoictuka HAFOPE/HALONY npemectsa

AOMHaTa eHTa Ha MOTOPU3MpPaHWs NPOAYKT HAarope UIu Hagony.

e) OyHkuuoHaneH 6yToH 3a 3aknwouBaHe HaTucHeTe TO3W 6YyTOH, 3a fa
No3BONMUTE EeAHOBPEMEHHO [BWXEHWEe Ha ABEeTe /eHTM C MoMolTa Ha
mxonctuyuTe. [leakTBMpa ce cnep 5 cekyHau.

f) LED uHamkaTop 3a ob6paTHa Bpb3ka 3a u36paH kawan LED uHgukaTop 3a

1360p Ha rpyna unu kaHan

CenekTop Ha KaHanu CenekTop Ha KaHanu uam rpynu

ByTtoH ,IPOTPAMUPAHE"

i) Pese Ha oTaeneHuero 3a 6atepum

j) CreHeH MoHTaX

k) Otpenenue 3a 6atepun

2. CrapTupaHe

W3Tternete npunoxeHveto TaHoma, ako Beue He € MHCTaNMpPaHO Ha CMapTgOHa.
@ 3ABENEXKA

Somfy Motor Moxe fa ce HOCTPOM 1 M3MO3BA C TO3M NPOAYKT CbC in 6e3 TaHoma Box.

3. U360p Ha rpynu (curypa’ [B])
Mpegu pa un3nonseate Ysia Zigbee, npoBepeTe panu npaBuniHaTta rpyna e 6una
n3bpaHa”.

4. UHcTanauus

4.1, lo6aBsiHe/uaTpusaHe Ha Ysia Zigbee
CrnepgBanTe MHCTPYKUMMTE B npunoxeHueto TaHoma, 3a ma po6aeute wnau
npemaxHere Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, CreHeH MoHTaX (cpurypa [C])
OtBopeTe cToMKaTa 3a cTeHa (i) M 9 duKkcupaliTe KbM paBHa MOBBPXHOCT C
MOMOLLTa Ha OTBEPTKA U BUHT TUN M3.

/\ BHUMAHME
He n3nonssaiite ENEeKTPNYECKa OTBEPTKA.

5. CMsiHa Ha 6aTtepuuTe (purypa’ [D])

A\ onacHoct

[poueTeTe JOKYMEHTA C MHCTPYKLMMUTE 30 6E30MACHOCT.

CbLyecTByBa ONACHOCT OT B3PKB, AKO M3MON3BATe Apyr Buj 6atepus.

He cmecBariTe cTapu u Howm 6atepum.

Bkapaite 6atepum Tn AAA LRO3, 2 x 1.5 V, kakTo e yka3aHO OT MapKvpoBKUTe 3a
NONSIPHOCT (+ M - 3HauW) B OTAENeHMeTO 3a 6aTepuu. 3axpaHBalMTe KNEMU HE
Tps6Ba Aa 6bAaT 3aKbCEHM.

6. TexHnuecku XapaKTepUCTUKHn

M3non3eaH uectoTeH guanasoH: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz.

MakcmmaneH e.r.p. 3a CALL v Kanaga< 100 mW.

MakcrManeH e.r.p. 3a Apyru Abpxxasu< 10 mW.

Cpepata, B KOSITO Ce M3N0N3Ba NPOAYKTBLT, MOXE Aa HaManu papuo obxsata.
MpenopbuBa ce M3MNON3BaHETO B CHLOTO MOMELEHME KATo YNpaBnsiBaHUTe
NpOAYyKTH.

Paguo o6xsat: 50 m B cBO60AHO Nofe (ONTUMaNHO CbCTosHME).

TemnepaTypa Ha ekcnnoataums: 0 °C (+32 °F) go +48 °C (+118.4 °F).
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3axpaHBaHe: 2 x Tun AAA LRO3 6atepuu, 2x 1.5 V.
C Hacroswoto SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE pgeknapupa, e
c € PaaMoo6OpyABAHETO, MPEAMET HA HACTOSLYMTE YKA3AHUS, € B CbOTBETCTBME C
n3ncksanmaTa Ha [dupextnea 2014/53/EC 30 paguouecToTHUs CeKTbp M ¢
[pyruTe CbLYECTBEHU U3NCKBAHUS HA MPUTIOXMMUTE EBPONENCKN QUPEKTUBH. [ToaHUST
TekcT Ha EC geknapaymaTa 3a cboTBETCTBME € OCTBMEH HA GAPeC www.somfy.com/ce.
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Talimat kilavuzunun tamamina (gelismis ayarlar, ipuclari ve
tavsiyeler)www.somfy.info adresinden online erisim saglaya-
bilirsiniz

Urtinii kurmadan veya kullanmadan 6nce mutlaka bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz.
Lutfen birlikte verilen Giivenlik Talimatlari belgesindeki talimatlara da uyunuz.

1. Ayrintilar (Sekil” [A])

a) Geri bildirim LED'i
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i) Piller cekmecesi mandali Solal JolI (j
j) Duvara montaj olyladleys (

k) Piller cekmecesi

2. ilk calistirma

Akilli telefona heniz yiiklenmemisse TaHoma uygulamasini indirin.

@ BiLGi

Somfy motor, bu drinle TaHoma Box ile veya olmadan ayarlanabilir ve kullanilabilir.

3. Grup secimi (Sekil " [B])

uzaktan kumanda ile herhangi bir islem yapmadan &nce, dogru grubun secildiginden
emin olunuz.

4. Kurulum
4.1. Ysia Zigbee Ekleme/Kaldirma

Ysia Zigbee eklemek veya kaldirmak icin TaHoma uygulamasindaki talimatlari izleyin.
4.2, Duvara montaj (Sekil> [C])

Duvara monte tasiyiciyi (i) agin ve bir tornavida ve M3 tipi vida kullanarak diiz bir
ylizeye sabitleyin.

/\ DIKKAT

Elektrikli tornavida kullanmayin.

5. Pillerin degistirilmesi (Sekil* [D])
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Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmas halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

Eski ve yeni pilleri karistirmayin.

AAA LRO03, 2 x 1.5 V tipi pilleri, pildeki kutup (+ ve - isaretleri) isaretleriyle gosterildigi
sekilde yerlestiriniz. Gi¢ beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle kisa devre yaptiriimamasi
gerekir.

6. Teknik ozellikler

Kullanilan frekans araligi: 2.405 GHz - 2.480 GHz.

ABD ve Kanada maksimum e.r.p.< 100 mW.

Diger Ulkeler maksimum e.r.p.< 10 mW.

Uriintin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir.
Kumanda edilen trinlerle ayni odada kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
Radyo sinyali erisim mesafesi: 50 m Serbest alanda (en uygun kosul).
Calisma sicakligi: 0 °C (+32 °F) ile +48 °C (+118.4 °F) aras!.
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